the consequences of the strategic investment policies are

analyzed. The strategic investment policy of the pension

fund can be summarized as follows: A strategic asset mix

comprising 27.5% - 42.5% equity securities, 40.5% -

51.5% government bonds, 11%-19% real estate and 0.8%

- 7.2% other investments.   .

Principal actuarial assumptions %

2014 2013

Discount rate  1.13   2.25

Future salary increases  2.00   2.00

As of  December 31, 2014, the weighted – average

duration of the defined benefit obligation was 16.2 years

(2013: 13.9 years).

For 2015, the projected Group’s contributions to its

pension funds amount to CHF 16.9 million.

Sunrise Communications Holdings S.A.
Consolidated financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2014
Notes to consolidated financial statements

38

Note 21   Employee benefit obligations (continued)

Reasonably possible changes at the reporting date to one

of the relevant actuarial assumptions, holding other

assumptions constant, would have affected the defined

benefit obligation by the amounts shown below.

Sensitivity analysis CHFk

Increase Decrease

Discount rate (1% movement)   (57'171)   78'461

Future salary increases (1% movement)   12'770   (11'381)

Effect on defined benefit obligation as of December 31, 2014

Although the analysis does not take account of the full

distribution of cash flows expected under the plan, it does

provide an approximation of the sensitivity of the

assumptions shown.

Note 22   Borrowings CHFk

2014 2013
Nominal value

at inception

Foreign

exchange

movement
1)

Capitalized debt

issuance cost

including

discounts and

premium
1)

Loan and

finance lease

repayments
Carrying value Carrying value

Floating rate

Floating Rate Notes - EUR 200'570  231  (2'331) - 198'470  201'877

Revolving Credit Facility - CHF
5)

95'000  - - (21'503) 73'497  95'000

Fixed rate

Senior Secured Notes - CHF
2)

300'000  - (6'113) - 293'887  292'111

Senior Secured Notes - CHF
3)

370'000  - (4'345) - 365'655  364'317

Senior Secured Notes - EUR
4)

658'641  (62'251) (6'091) - 590'299  600'792

Senior Notes - EUR 755'942  (81'396) (17'152) - 657'394  667'547  - - - - -
-

Total loans and notes 2'380'153  (143'416) (36'032) (21'503) 2'179'202 2'221'644

Other

Debt relating to finance leases - - - (5'586) 29'859  35'445

- - - - - -
Total borrowings 2'209'061  2'257'089

Of which current 24'724  40'991

Of which non-current 2'184'337  2'216'098

1)
 Since issuance of the borrowings.

2)
 Issued October 14, 2010.

3)
 Issued July 19, 2012.

4)
 Including a tap offering of EUR 125.0 million aggregate principal amount of its existing 7% fixed rates senior secured notes.

5)
 Please refer to note 24 for further information.

The Group incurred significant Euro denominated

borrowings in connection with the acquisition of Sunrise

Communications AG and the subsequent refinancing

transaction during 2012. The Group has entered into

cross currency interest rate swaps to economically

convert its Euro denominated borrowings into Swiss Franc

denominated borrowings. The executed swap exchange

rates mirror the exchange rates realized by the Group

[…]

rates expose the Group to cash flow interest rate risk.

Borrowings issued at fixed rates expose the Group to fair

value interest rate risk. Under the terms of the senior

revolving credit facility, the Group is required to hedge at

least 66.67% of outstanding borrowings for a period of

three years. As a result the Group hedged its exposure to

variable interest rates using interest rate derivatives. As of

December 31, 2014, 88.3% (2013: 81.6%) of the Group’s

borrowings are either hedged using interest rate

derivatives or bear interest at a fixed rate. The Group

economically hedged its cash flow interest rate exposure

with respect to the floating rate notes but did not apply

hedge accounting.

The following table shows the impact of a reasonably

possible change in interest rates on the Group’s

borrowings (considering the impact of hedge accounting).

With all other variables held constant, the Group’s profit

before tax is affected by lower/higher interest rate

expenses on floating rate notes offset by the change in

fair value of the respective interest rate derivatives.

Interest rate sensitivity CHFk

Increase / decrease in

basis points

2014 2013

CHF interest rates + 10%   (204) (306)

CHF interest rates - 10%   31  57

Effect on profit before tax

Cash flow forecasting is performed by Group treasury.

Group treasury performs rolling forecasts of the group’s

liquidity requirements to ensure it has sufficient cash to

meet operational needs and to service its borrowings

while maintaining sufficient headroom on its undrawn

committed borrowing facilities at all times so that the

group does not breach borrowing limits or covenants on

any of its borrowing facilities. The cash forecasting takes

into consideration the Group’s debt financing plans and

covenant compliance.

Sunrise Communications Holdings S.A.